
Notice of Meeting

Governance and Ethics 
Committee
Monday, 24th April, 2017 at 5.00 pm
in Committee Room 2  Council Offices  
Market Street  Newbury

Date of despatch of Agenda:  Wednesday 12 April 2017

For further information about this Agenda, or to inspect any background documents 
referred to in Part I reports, please contact Andy Day/Moira Fraser/Stephen Chard 
on (01635) 519459/519045/519462
e-mail: andy.day@westberks.gov.uk / moira.fraser@westberks.gov.uk / 
stephen.chard@westberks.gov.uk

Further information and Minutes are also available on the Council’s website at 
www.westberks.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westberks.gov.uk/


Agenda - Governance and Ethics Committee to be held on Monday, 24 April 2017 
(continued)

To: Councillors Steve Ardagh-Walter, Jeff Beck (Vice-Chairman), Chris Bridges, 
Graham Bridgman, Keith Chopping (Chairman), James Cole, Barry Dickens, 
Lee Dillon, Anthony Pick and Quentin Webb

Substitutes: Councillors Billy Drummond, Sheila Ellison and Tim Metcalfe

Agenda
Part I Page No.

1   Apologies
To receive apologies for inability to attend the meeting (if any).

2   Minutes 1 - 4
To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of 
this Committee held on 13th February 2017.

3   Declarations of Interest
To remind Members of the need to record the existence and 
nature of any personal, disclosable pecuniary or other 
registrable interests in items on the agenda, in accordance 
with the Members’ Code of Conduct.

4   Forward Plan 5 - 8
Purpose: To consider the Forward Plan for the next 12 
months.

Standards Matters
5   Monitoring Officer's Quarterly Report 2016/17 Year End 

(C3083)
9 - 26

Purpose: To provide an update on local and national issues 
relating to ethical standards and to bring to the attention of the 
Committee any complaints or other problems within West 
Berkshire. To present the Annual Governance and Ethics 
Committee report to Full Council.

6   Internal Audit Plan 2017/18 (GE3081 27 - 60
Purpose: This report sets out the proposed plan of work for 
internal audit over the next three years. The report outlines the 
method used to compile the plan, which is based around risk.
.

http://info.westberks.gov.uk/CHttpHandler.ashx?id=38477&p=0


Agenda - Governance and Ethics Committee to be held on Monday, 24 April 2017 
(continued)

7   External Audit Plan 2017-18 (GE3082) 61 - 80
Purpose: To provide Members with a copy of the external 
audit plan from KPMG for 2016/17.

8   External Review of Internal Audit (GE3268) 81 - 84
Purpose: The report outlines the options for commissioning an 
external review of Internal Audit.

Andy Day
Head of Strategic Support

West Berkshire Council is committed to equality of opportunity. We will treat everyone with 
respect, regardless of race, disability, gender, age, religion or sexual orientation.

If you require this information in a different format or translation, please contact 
Moira Fraser on telephone (01635) 519045.



This page is intentionally left blank



DRAFT
Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee

GOVERNANCE AND ETHICS COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON
MONDAY, 13 FEBRUARY 2017

Councillors Present: Jeff Beck (Vice-Chairman), Graham Bridgman, Keith Chopping 
(Chairman), Barry Dickens, Tim Metcalfe (Substitute) (In place of James Cole), Anthony Pick 
and Quentin Webb

Also Present: Sarah Clarke (Acting Head of Legal Services), Julie Gillhespey (Audit Manager), 
Ian Priestley (Chief Internal Auditor),  Andy Walker (Head of Finance) and Moira Fraser 
(Democratic and Electoral Services Manager)

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: Councillor Steve Ardagh-Walter, Chris Bridges, 
Councillor James Cole and Councillor Lee Dillon

PART I
24 Minutes

The Minutes of the meeting held on 28th November 2016 were approved as a true and 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.
Moira Fraser agreed to circulate a note about Berkshire County Council Assets 
requested at the 05th September 2016 meeting to the Committee.

25 Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest received.

26 Forward Plan
The Committee considered the Governance and Ethics Committee Forward Plan 
(Agenda Item 4). It was noted that currently there were no scheduled items for discussion 
on the 19 June 2017 and if no items were forthcoming this meeting would be cancelled. It 
was also noted that it might be necessary to move the 21 August 2017 meeting. A new 
date would be agreed outside of the meeting and circulated to all Members.
RESOLVED that the Governance and Ethics Committee Forward Plan be noted.

27 Update on Ethical Matters – Quarter 3 of 2016/17 (GE3092)
The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 5) which updated on local and national 
issues relating to ethical standards and brought to the attention of the Committee any 
complaints or other problems within West Berkshire.
Sarah Clarke noted that during the third quarter of 2016/17 no formal standards 
complaints had been received by the Council, no dispensations were granted and a small 
number of gifts and hospitality offers were declared by Members. She also noted that the 
revised West Berkshire Council Councillors’ Code of Conduct had been circulated to all 
Parish and Town Councils post the Council adopting it in September 2016.
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



GOVERNANCE AND ETHICS COMMITTEE - 13 FEBRUARY 2017 - MINUTES

28 Webcasting Procedure (GE3189)
The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 6) concerning the Webcasting 
Procedure, which outlined the process for choosing which meetings were webcast and 
offered guidance to those involved.
Moira Fraser noted that the principle of webcasting had been agreed at the 15th 
September 2016 Council meeting as part of a response to a Motion on this issue. The 
Council also agreed that a Webcasting Procedure should be developed and presented to 
the Governance and Ethics Committee f
[...]
s to Governance and Ethics 
Committee which set out the number and nature of complaints received and 
informed Members of any other activity that was taking place around the Code of 
Conduct regime. It was also agreed that an annual report would be presented to 
Full Council at the Annual meeting and that the year end report would be circulated 
to all Town and Parish Councils.

5.2 The key issues identified in the report are:

 Only one dispensation was granted in 2016/17 by the Monitoring Officer to allow 
Councillor Nick Goodes to speak and vote on matters pertaining to Council Tax. 
A four year dispensation (expiring in May 2019) remains in place for the other 51 
Members to speak and vote on any items pertaining to Council Tax.

 The number of gifts and hospitality received by members remains relatively low 
although this could be as a result of under reporting by Members.

  All elected Members of the West Berkshire Council have completed and 
submitted their Register of Interest forms.

 There has been a significant decrease in the number of complaints received in 
2016/17. All three complaints received pertained to parish councillors Following 
the initial assessment it was agreed that one of these complaints would be 
investigated (NPC1/17), informal resolution was sought in respect of NPC2/17 
and no further action was taken on NPC8/16.

 There will be some changes to the Parish Council representatives on the 
Governance and Ethics Committee and the Advisory Panel for 2017/18.  Details 
are noted in the Supporting Information. 

6. Proposal

6.1 Members are asked to note the content of the report and agree that it should be 
circulated to all town and Parish Councils for information.

7. Conclusion

7.1 There has been a significant decrease in the number of complaints received in 
respect of alleged breaches of the Members’ Code of Conduct during 2016/17.  It is 
not clear whether the reduction in the number of complaints is due solely to 
compliance 
[...]
tality Protocol. Following this 
piece of work the Councillors Code of Conduct and the Gifts and Hospitality protocol 
(Appendices to Part 13 of the Constitution) were amended at the September 2016 
Council meeting.

8.2 One of the functions of the Governance and Ethics Committee is to oversee the 
Council’s Constitution. The Council is therefore asked to note that since April 2016 
Part 11 (Contract Rules of Procedure) has been amended by Full Council. 

8.3 The Monitoring Officer, under their delegated authority, has authorised changes to 
the following parts of the Constitution since April 2016: Part 1 (Summary and 
Explanation), Part 2 (Articles of the Constitution), Part 3 (Scheme of Delegation), 
Part 4 (Council Rules of Procedure), Part 5 (Executive Rules of Procedure), Part 6 
(Overview and Scrutiny Rules of Procedure), Part 7 (Regulatory and Other 
Committees Rules of Procedure), Part 10 (Finance Rules of Procedure), Part 11 
(Contract Rules of Procedure) and Part 13 (Codes and Protocols).

8.4 The Head of Paid Service under his delegated authority has authorised changes to 
Part 15 (Management Structure) following the Senior Management Review that was 
agreed at the December 2016 Executive meeting.

8.5 Only one dispensation was granted in 2016/17 by the Monitoring Officer to allow 
Councillor Nick Goodes to speak and vote on matters pertaining to Council Tax. 

8.6 The Monitoring Officer, under delegated authority, granted a dispensation to all 
West Berkshire Councillors to speak and vote on any items pertaining to Council 
Tax. This dispensation will remain in place until May 2019.

9. Register of Interests

9.1 All elected Members of the West Berkshire Council have completed and submitted 
their Register of Interest forms. District Councillors are reminded to review their 
interests on a regular basis and Parish Councils are reminded via their Clerks to 
complete and return Declarations of Interest forms to the Monitoring Officer in order 
that complia
[...]
 
Trustees' Reception, Wednesday 
22 March 2017, Kennet & Avon

Reception No Apologies given

P
age 25



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 26



West Berkshire Council Governance and Ethics Committee 24 April 2017

Internal Audit Plan 2017-18 - Summary Report
Committee considering 
report: Governance and Ethics Committee on 24 April 2017

Portfolio Member: Councillor James Fredrickson
Date Portfolio Member 
agreed report: 2nd March 2017

Report Author: Ian Priestley
Forward Plan Ref: GE3081

1. Purpose of the Report

1.1 This report sets out the proposed plan of work for internal audit over the next three 
years.

1.2 The report outlines the method used to compile the plan, which is based around 
risk.

2. Recommendation

2.1 The Committee should review and approve the work plan.

3. Implications

3.1 Financial: none

3.2 Policy: none

3.3 Personnel: none

3.4 Legal: none

3.5 Risk Management: Internal Audit work supports the risk management process 
by identifying weaknesses in systems and procedures and 
making recommendations to provide mitigation and 
improve service delivery

3.6 Property: none

3.7 Other: none

4. Other options considered

4.1 None

Page 27

Agenda Item 6



Internal Audit Plan 2017-18 - Summary Report

West Berkshire Council Governance and Ethics Committee 24 April 2017

5. Executive Summary

5.1 The purpose of this report is to set out a risk based plan of work for Internal Audit 
that will provide assurance to the Governance and Ethics Committee on the 
operation of the Council’s internal control framework and support the Committee’s 
review of the Annual Governance Statement. 

5.2 The work of internal audit is regulated by the "Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards" based on the Institute of Internal Auditors (IIA) International Professional 
Practices Framework (IPPF). These provide a:

(1) Definition of Internal Auditing

(2) Code of Ethics

(3) International Standards for the professional practice of internal auditing 
(
[...]
atement, 
providing an opinion on the accounts.

2.1.2 The use of resources, concluding on the arrangements in place for securing 
economy, efficiency and effectiveness in our use of resources.

3. Implications 

3.1 Financial: N/A

3.2 Policy: N/A

3.3 Personnel: N/A

3.4 Legal: N/A

3.5 Risk Management: N/A

3.6 Property:  N/A

3.7 Other: N/A

4. Other options considered

4.1 None

Page 61

Agenda Item 7



External Audit Plan 2016-17 – Summary Report

West Berkshire Council Governance and Ethics Committee 24 April 2017

5. Executive Summary

5.1 This report is to be taken to Governance and Ethics Committee to comply with 
Accounting and Audit Regulations.

6. Conclusion

6.1 Please note the attached plan and the objectives within. 

7. Appendices

7.1 Appendix A – External Audit Plan

Page 62



External Audit Plan 
2016/2017

West Berkshire Council 

7 March 2017

P
age 63



1

Document Classification: KPMG Confidential

© 2017 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a 
Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

P
age 64



2

Document Classification: KPMG Confidential

© 2017 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a 
Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

Headlines

Financial Statement Audit Value for Money Arrangements work£

There are no significant changes to the Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting 
in 2016/17, which provides stability in terms of the accounting standards the Authority 
need to comply with.

Materiality
Materiality for planning purposes has been based on last year’s expenditure and set 
at £5 million.

We are obliged to report uncorrected omissions or misstatements other than those 
which are ‘clearly trivial’ to those charged with governance, and this has been set 
at £250,000.

Significant risks
We have identified two risks requiring specific audit attention and procedures to 
address the likelihood of a material financial statement error:

■ Management override of controls (page 4)

■ Pension liability including assumptions and having regard to the potential for 
significant changes arising from the LGPS Triennial Valuation (page 5).

Other areas of audit focus
We have identified one risk with less likelihood of giving rise to a material error but 
which is nevertheless worthy of audit understanding:

■ Valuation of Property, Plant and Equipment (PPE) (page 5); and 

■ Disclosures associated with retrospective restatement of the Comprehensive 
Income and Expenditure Statement (CIES), Expenditure and Funding Analysis 
(EFA) and Movement in Reserves Statement (MIRS).

See pages 4 to 7 for more details.

Logistics

£

Our risk assessment is ongoing and we will report VFM significant risks during our 
audit. To date our risk assessment regarding your arrangements to secure value for 
money has identified the following VFM significant risk:

■ Financial resilience.

See pages 8 to 12 for more details.

Our team is:

■ Ian Pennington – Director

■ Antony Smith – Manager

■ Greg Morris – Assistant Manager

More details are on page 15.

Our work will be completed in four phases from January to September and our key 
deliverables are this Audit Plan and a Report to those charged with Governance as 
outlined on page 14.

Our fee for the audit is £96,653 (2015/2016:  £96,653) see page 13.

P
age 65



3

Document Classification: KPMG Confidential

© 2017 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a 
Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

Financial Statements Audit

Our financial statements audit work follows a four stage audit process which is identified 
below. Appendix 1 provides more detail o
[...]
lue 
of PPE

Impairment of 
PPE

Bad debt 
provision

Financial 
Instruments 
disclosures

Pension 
liability 

assumptions 
Provisions

Pension 
assets 

The Code’s restatement 
disclosure requirements

Keys:  Significant risk  Other area of audit focus  Example other areas considered by our approach

Titles of assets 
(schools)

P
age 67



5

Document Classification: KPMG Confidential

© 2017 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a 
Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

Significant Audit Risks

Those risks requiring specific audit attention and procedures to address the 
likelihood of a material financial statement error.

Financial statements audit planning (cont.)

Pension liability including assumptions and having regard to the potential for 
significant changes arising from the LGPS Triennial Valuation

Risk :  During the year, the Pension Fund for Berkshire has undergone a triennial 
valuation with an effective date of 31 March 2016, in line with the Local 
Government Pension Scheme (Administration) Regulations 2013. The share of 
pension assets and liabilities for each admitted body is determined in detail, and a 
large volume of data is provided to the actuary to support this triennial valuation.

The pension numbers to be included in the financial statements for 2016/17 will be 
based on the output of the triennial valuation rolled forward to 31 March 2017. For 
2017/18 and 2018/19 the actuary will then roll forward the valuation for accounting 
purposes based on more limited input data.

There is a risk that the data provided to the actuary for the valuation exercise is 
inaccurate and that these inaccuracies affect the actuarial figures in the accounts.
Most of the data is provided to the actuary by the Royal Borough of Windsor and 
Maidenhead, who administer the Pension Fund.

Approach : We will agree any data
[...]
Governance and Ethics Committee on 24 April 2017

Portfolio Member: Councillor James Fredrickson
Date Portfolio Member 
agreed report: 2nd March 2017

Report Author: Ian Priestley
Forward Plan Ref: GE3268

1. Purpose of the Report

1.1 The report outlines the options for commissioning an external review of Internal 
Audit. 

1.2 The Accounts and Audit Regulations require internal audit to follow Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards. These standards are in turn based on the Institute of 
Internal Auditors (based in the USA) International Standards. The requirement to 
follow these standards was introduced from 1 April 2013.  

1.3 Standard 1312 requires that an external (from outside the organisation) assessment 
of the internal audit service must be carried out once every five years. An external 
assessment must therefore be carried out by 31 March 2018.

2. Recommendation

2.1 In order to minimise the cost of this exercise a self assessment will be carried out 
that will be validated by the Chief Audit Executive of one of the neighbouring 
Berkshire Council’s. 

3. Implications

3.1 Financial: none

3.2 Policy: none

3.3 Personnel: none

3.4 Legal: none

3.5 Risk Management: none

3.6 Property: none

3.7 Other: none

4. Other options considered

4.1 A number of national accountancy firms offer a service that is designed to meet the 
requirement for an external review. No quotations have been sought by this Council, 

Page 81

Agenda Item 8



External Review of Internal Audit - Summary Report

West Berkshire Council Governance and Ethics Committee 24 April 2017

but when the new standards were introduced other Berkshire Authorities did obtain 
quotes in the region of £3,000 to £5,000 for the work.   Given the Council’s financial 
position such expense is not justified. 

Page 82



External Review of Internal Audit - Summary Report

West Berkshire Council Governance and Ethics Committee 24 April 2017

5. Executive Summary

5.1 The PSIAS states 

1312 External As
[...]
ill not be any direct cost to the Council, only the time spent 
assessing a neighbour. 

(2) There will be a learning opportunity for the auditor who carries out the 
review for the neighbour

Page 83



External Review of Internal Audit - Summary Report

West Berkshire Council Governance and Ethics Committee 24 April 2017

(3) There will be an opportunity to share ideas / processes / methods that 
may lead to closer working across internal audit in Berkshire.

5.4 The form of assessment also needs to be agreed. As noted above it can be either:

(1) in the form of a full external assessment,

(2) or a self-assessment with independent external validation.

5.5 I recommend that we opt for the second approach. This will minimise the time 
required to be spent on the process, and allow each Council to propose their own 
improvement plan.

5.6 The aim will be to carry out the self assessment over the late summer and have the 
external validation carried out in the autumn. 

5.7 The assessment will be carried out by the Audit Manager

5.8 The results of the assessment, once validated, along with any improvement plan will 
be brought to the G&E Committee for review and approval.

5.9 The proposal to share the process with neighbours has been discussed and agreed 
informally. However, the “Audit” Committees of each contributor will need to sign off 
the proposal. 

6. Conclusion

6.1 The PSIAS require that the Council arranges an external review of the internal audit 
service. This review needs to be carried out by 31 March 2018. The most cost 
effective way of arranging this is to share the process with neighbouring councils.

7. Appendices

7.1 None

Page 84


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Forward Plan
	5 Monitoring Officer's Quarterly Report 2016/17 Year End (C3083)
	5. Year End Standards Report Full
	5. Members' Register of Offers of Gifts Hospitality Appendix B

	6 Internal Audit Plan 2017/18 (GE3081
	6. Internal Audit Plan 2017-18 - Appendix A
	6. Internal Audit Plan 2017-18 - Appendix B
	6. Internal Audit Plan 2017-18 - Appendix C

	7 External Audit Plan 2017-18 (GE3082)
	7. External Audit - Appendix A
	External Audit Plan 2016/2017
	Slide Number 2
	Headlines
	�Introduction
	Financial statements audit planning
	Financial statements audit planning (cont.)
	Financial statements audit planning (cont.)
	Financial statements audit planning (cont.)
	Value for money arrangements work
	Value for money arrangements work (cont.)
	Value for money arrangements work (cont.)
	Value for money arrangements work (cont.)
	Value for money arrangements work Planning
	�Other matters 
	�Appendix 1: Key elements of our financial statements audit approach
	Appendix 2: Audit team
	Appendix 3: Independence and objectivity requirements
	Slide Number 18


	8 External Review of Internal Audit (GE3268)



Minutes of the meeting


Note: These Minutes have been amended. See Minutes of 19 June 2017 for amendments.

GOVERNANCE AND ETHICS COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON
MONDAY, 24 APRIL 2017

Councillors Present: Jeff Beck (Vice-Chair, in the Chair), Graham Bridgman, James Cole, 
Barry Dickens, Lee Dillon, Anthony Pick and Quentin Webb

Also Present: Sarah Clarke (Acting Head of Legal Services), Lesley Flannigan (Finance 
Manager: Financial Reporting), Julie Gillhespey (Audit Manager), Ian Priestley (Chief Internal 
Auditor), Andy Walker (Head of Finance), Ian Pennington (KPMG) and Jo Reeves (Principal 
Policy Officer)

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: Councillor Steve Ardagh-Walter and Councillor 
Keith Chopping

PART I

32 Minutes
The Minutes of the meeting held on 13 February 2017 were approved as a true and 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

33 Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest received.

34 Forward Plan
The Committee considered the Governance and Ethics Committee Forward Plan 
(Agenda Item 4).
Councillor Graham Bridgman suggested that if Item 1 ‘New Arrangements for Licensing 
Sub-Committees’ was the only item for the meeting on 19 June 2017, the meeting could 
be cancelled and the item deferred. Councillor Quentin Webb noted that the meeting 
clashed with the Annual Recognition Event. 
Councillor Lee Dillon requested that, subject to the approval of the ‘Proposed New Model 
for Scrutiny’ at the Special meeting, a review paper be brought to the Governance and 
Ethics Committee in February 2018. 
Ian Priestley advised that Item 8 was a duplicate of Item 5 and could be removed. 
Sarah Clarke advised that Item 13 was not required. 
RESOLVED that the Governance and Ethics Committee Forward Plan be noted.

35 Monitoring Officer's Quarterly Report 2016/17 Year End (C3083)
The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 5) concerning the Monitoring Officer’s 
Report for 2016/17. The report explained that only one dispensation was granted in 
2016/17 by the Monitoring Officer to allow Councillor Nick Goodes to speak and vote on 
matters pertaining to Council Tax. A four year dispensation (expiring in May 2019) 
remained in place for the other 51 Members to speak and vote on any items pertaining to 
Council Tax.



GOVERNANCE AND ETHICS COMMITTEE - 24 APRIL 2017 - MINUTES

The number of gifts and hospitality received by Members remained relatively low 
although this could be as a result of under reporting by Members. All elected Members of 
West Berkshire Council had completed and submitted their Register of Interest forms.
There had been a significant decrease in the number of complaints received in 2016/17. 
All three complaints received pertained to parish councillors. Following the initial 
assessment it was agreed that one of these complaints would be investigated (NPC1/17), 
informal resolution was sought in respect of NPC2/17 and no further action was taken on 
NPC8/16.
There would be some changes to the Parish Council representatives on the Governance 
and Ethics Committee and the Advisory Panel for 2017/18.  
Councillor Beck noted that in the previous year, the number of complaints in respect of 
District Councillors had been skewed by one individual making a complaint regarding 
each member of the Western Area Planning Committee.
Councillor Bridgman enquired how new members for the Committee’s Advisory Panel 
had been recruited. Sarah Clarke advised that all parish clerks had been contacted to 
identify volunteers. Any members who were also District council members were 
discounted in order to avoid the appearance of bias.  Councillor Bridgman, referring to 
section 11 of the Supporting Information to the report, noted that in 2012/13 there were 
18 complaints, 11 of which resulted in no further action being taken. He asked whether 
there were any areas of concern of which Members should be notified. Sarah Clarke 
advised that the Council had robust investigation procedures but some complaints 
‘snowballed’. 
Councillor Pick expressed surprise that there were not more complaints and referred to 
his experience of vexatious complainants as a Newbury Town Councillor. Sarah Clarke 
advised that some Parish and Town Councils would handle complaints internally. 
Councillor James Cole expressed concern that the report advertised the Council’s ‘limited 
power’ in respect of sanctioning breaches of the Code of Conduct. Sarah Clarke advised 
that this was already well known among Members and most did seek to adhere to the 
Code of Conduct. The number of complaints was low considering the number of parish 
councils in the District. Councillor Beck noted that the government had reduced the 
sanctions available to local authorities. Sarah Clarke offered reassurance that if the 
Council received a complaint in respect of a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) this 
was a criminal matter and would be referred to the police. She knew of one prosecution 
nationally in respect of a member who had declared a DPI on his register of interests but 
had participated in a meeting at which matters relating to his DPI were discussed. 
Councillor Bridgman commented that the negative publicity would be punitive. 
Councillor Dillon commented that he had completed his own Register of Interests form 
but he had found the form to have unclear wording and requested that this be looked at. 
Sarah Clarke agreed to present a revised form following consideration by the Finance 
and Governance Group. 
RESOLVED that the report be noted and the Register of Interests form to be revised. 

36 Internal Audit Plan 2017/18 (GE3081
The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 6) concerning the Council’s Internal 
Audit Plan 2017/18. The report set out the proposed plan of work for internal audit over 
the next three years and outlined the method used to compile the plan, which was based 
around risk.
Councillor Quentin Webb asked whether the Council should complete more audits, if it 
had the necessary resources. Councillor Beck noted that over recent years, the number 



GOVERNANCE AND ETHICS COMMITTEE - 24 APRIL 2017 - MINUTES

of full time equivalent (fte) staff had reduced from 10 to four. He asked what risks there 
were to the Council by completing the proposed plan of internal audits. Ian Priestley 
responded that he had had to spread out the frequency of audits and noted that if more 
resources were allocated to audits they would be taken from elsewhere. 
Councillor James Cole stated that he could not object to the plan, given the Council’s 
financial circumstances, but advised that he felt uncomfortable with the proposed plan as 
it was at the minimum level. He noted that Ian Priestley would be retiring in a year and 
would need to be replaced. Andy Walker agreed that the current level of audit work was 
at the minimum level but advised that he saw audit as a priority and it was one of his 
duties as S151 Officer. 
Councillor Bridgman questioned why some low risk areas were scheduled for audit when 
some high risk areas such as Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) were not. Julie 
Gillhespey advised that a CIL audit would be undertaken and this was shown on page 
55. 
Councillor Dillon enquired whether the Council’s shared services, such as the Public 
Protection Partnership, would be covered by internal audit. Andy Walker advised that the 
lead authority would be responsible for auditing the service and reporting any identified 
areas of concerns to the other parties in their management groups. Councillor Dillon 
stated that the Governance and Ethics Committee should have sight of any audits of 
shared services as any failures would pose a risk to all local authority partners involved. 
Councillor Cole suggested that Councillor Dillon’s point might fall under the remit of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Commission. Andy Walker advised that he would 
raise the point at the next meeting of the Berkshire Treasurers Group and report back at 
the next meeting. 
RESOLVED that the Internal Audit Plan 2017/18 be approved. Andy Walker to report to 
the Governance and Ethics Committee on audits of shared services. 

37 External Audit Plan 2017-18 (GE3082)
The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 7) to provide Members with a copy of 
the external audit plan from KPMG for 2017/18. 
There were no significant changes to the Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting 
in 2016/17, which provided stability in terms of the accounting standards the Council 
needed to comply with.
Materiality for planning purposes had been based on the previous year’s expenditure and 
set at £5 million.
KPMG were obliged to report uncorrected omissions or misstatements other than those 
which were ‘clearly trivial’ to the Committee, and this had been set at £250,000.
KPMG had identified two risks requiring specific audit attention and procedures to 
address the likelihood of a material financial statement error. These were management 
override of controls and pension liability including assumptions and having regard to the 
potential for significant changes arising from the LGPS Triennial Valuation. 
Other areas of audit focus were valuation of Property, Plant and Equipment (PPE) and 
disclosures associated with retrospective restatement of the Comprehensive Income and 
Expenditure Statement (CIES), Expenditure and Funding Analysis (EFA) and Movement 
in Reserves Statement (MIRS).
A Value for Money risk was ongoing but the main identified risk was the Council’s 
financial resilience. 



GOVERNANCE AND ETHICS COMMITTEE - 24 APRIL 2017 - MINUTES

Councillor Beck enquired how it was possible that data provided to the actuary by the 
Council could be inaccurate. Ian Pennington, Director of KPMG advised that data might 
not be transferred properly or could be out of date. He also noted that small changes in 
interest rate assumptions could have a knock-on effect. Andy Walker advised that in 
respect of the Berkshire Pension Fund, the Council was currently contributing 18.1% 
employer contributions and this was set to increase to 22.5% by 2020. Ian Pennington 
also noted that the Council’s establishment was decreasing. 
Lesley Flannigan advised the Committee that the CIES would now follow budget 
monitoring rather than the government statement of accounts. Ian Pennington advised 
that this change would mean that it would be easier to translate the budget to the 
financial statements. 
Councillor Bridgman enquired what risk there was if the Council misstated its PPE. 
Lesley Flannigan advised that the Council’s worth would be misstated. Ian Priestley 
advised that there would be little insurance risk as premiums were based on rebuild cost 
and not market value. 
Following a question from Councillor Dillon, Ian Pennington advised that he might report 
uncorrected omissions or misstatements below the value of £250,000 if pertinent. 
RESOLVED that the external audit plan 2017/18 be approved.

38 External Review of Internal Audit (GE3268)
The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 8) which outlined the options for 
commissioning an external review of Internal Audit. 
The Accounts and Audit Regulations required internal audit to follow Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards. These standards were in turn based on the Institute of Internal 
Auditors (based in the USA) International Standards. The requirement to follow these 
standards was introduced from 1 April 2013.  
Standard 1312 required that an external (from outside the organisation) assessment of 
the internal audit service had to be carried out once every five years. An external 
assessment therefore had to be carried out by 31 March 2018.  In order to minimise the 
cost of this exercise a self assessment would be carried out that would be validated by 
the Chief Audit Executive of one of the neighbouring Berkshire Councils. 
The only associated cost would be in officer time as there was a reciprocal arrangement 
with the other authorities. 
Councillor Dillon asked whether there would be any areas not covered by the self 
assessment; Julie Gillhespey advised that there was a standard checklist irrespective of 
whether a self assessment was completed or an external auditor was appointed.
RESOLVED that a self assessment be carried out to be validated by the Chief Audit 
Executive of one of the neighbouring Berkshire Councils. 

(The meeting commenced at 17:00 and closed at 18:09)

CHAIRMAN …………………………………………….

Date of Signature …………………………………………….


